ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

Attachment

STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF DESIGN POLICY & SUPPORT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

P.I. #122850- OFFICE Design Policy & Support
NH000-0051-01(025)
Clarke County DATE April 29, 2010

SR 10 Loop/Athens Perimeter
@ CS 306/Peter St. & Olympic Dr.

B
fo~ Brent Stdry, State Design Policy Engineer

SEE DISTRIBUTION

APPROVED REVISED CONCEPT REPORT

Attached is the approved Revised Concept Report for the above subject project.

DISTRIBUTION:

Genetha Rice-Singleton, Program Control Adminstrator
Ron Wishon, State Project Review Engineer

Glenn Bowman, State Environmental Administrator
Keith Golden, State Traffic Operations Engineer
Angela Alexander, State Transportation Planning Administrator
Paul Liles, State Bridge Engineer

Angela Robinson, Financial Management Administrator
Jeff Baker, State Utilities Engineer

Bobby Hilliard, State Program Delivery Engineer

Hiral Patel, Project Manager

Todd McDuffie, District Engineer

Allen Ferguson, District Utilities Engineer

Robert Mahoney, District Preconstruction Engineer
Michael Henry, Systems & Classification Branch Chief
Ken Thompson, Statewide Location Bureau Chief
BOARD MEMBER



'DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION |
STATE OF GEORGIA

REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Project Number: NHO00-0051-01(025)
Caunty: Clarke
P. 1. Number: 122850
Federal Route Number: 129 and 441
State Route Number: 8, 10 Loop and 15

The significont changes Include revising the typical section width of Peter
Street / Olympic Drive and lowering the profife of Peter Street / Olympic
Drive as recommended in a Value Engineeringyeport.

onre_D= 2= 1O O MACTEE

Design Consultant Name and Firm Name {if applicable)

DATE
Local Government (if applicable)
DATE
D&dgn Phase Ofﬂee (Ifa
Office Head%o;eq Manages’s Office)
DATE_ R - 30 -20\n ]
Projett Manager :
Recommendation for approvalk: ﬂr
DATE L/ / ;{/ Jo C‘/Lu«a /KOUM«V\ ﬂu ol

Sme Environmental Administrator

DATE 1—//1//0 w-L L}les e on«[/e,

State Bridge Deslign Engineer {if app!abie)

TheconceptaswesemedherdnmdmbmﬁtedforapmmtkwmemwﬁhmatMBimhMedhme
Regional Transportation Program (RTP) and/os the State Transportation Imp?remeot Progpm {sTp).”
/

/

DATE ’Z/ 7 12 2l cin ] AL L
Stfte Tmngovtatlon Planning Administrator




REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Need and Purpose: The proposed project is the addition of a new interchange at the existing
intersection of SR 10 Loop and Peter Street/Olympic Drive in Clarke County. This intersection is
the only at-grade intersection on SR 10 Loop. The project will provide a continuous controlled
access facility around the city of Athens. This project was identified by and is a component of
the Madison Athens-Clarke-Oconee Regional Transportation Study (MACORTS) adopted in
September 1997. This interchange is significant regionally in that it provides access to and
between SR 10 Loop, which is a perimeter route around Athens, from Peter Street/Olympic
Drive. Peter Street/Olympic Drive provides direct access to downtown Athens. It also serves a
wide variety of other shopping eating and employment opportunities in the immediate vicinity.

Existing Conditions: The SR 10 loop/Peter Street/Olympic Drive intersection represents a point
of merger for traffic originating in or destined to northeast Clarke County and points beyond.
Peter Street provides a major access route into downtown Athens and to the University of
Georgia parking facilities located around the perimeter of the campus. In the past decade, new
developments have transformed this area from undeveloped to a rapidly growing mix of
residential, multi-family and commercial development. This development is expected to
continue as the Athens-Clarke County area expands. Since 1989, traffic volumes along SR 10
Loop, Peter Street, and Olympic Drive have nearly doubled. 1998 ADT was approximately 4,000
vehicles per day (VPD) on Peter Street, 9,000 vehicles per day (VPD) on Olympic Drive and
25,000 vehicles per day (VPD) on SR 10 Loop. These volumes are forecasted to increase by the
year 2026 to 9,200 vehicles per day (VPD) on Peter Street, 18,000 vehicles per day on Olympic
Drive, and 69,000 vehicles per day (VPD) on SR 10 Loop.

Accident data for this location indicates that the number of accidents is average for an
intersection of this type. The new interchange will facilitate the flow of traffic to and from Peter
Street/Olympic Drive as well as the through traffic on Peter Street/Olympic Drive by eliminating
many conflicting turning movements.

Project Termini: The project termini are logical in that the project is the addition of an

interchange between two major arterial routes.
Other Planned Projects: There are no other planned projects in the immediate vicinity.

Local Support: Construction of the SR 10 Loop/Peter Street/Olympic Drive interchange is a
critical component of the Athens-Clarke-Oconee Regional Transportation Plan. The proposed
improvement was originally identified in the adopted 1997 Athens-Clarke-Oconee Regional
Transportation Plan. This project is contained in the fiscal year 2000-2002 Transportation




Improvement Program (TIP) for the Athens-Clarke-Oconee Regional Transportation Study and in
the fiscal year 2000-2002 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

Project location: This project is the replacement of the signalized intersection of SR 10 Loop
with Peter Street and Olympic Drive with a grade separated interchange. SR 10 Loop is a 4-lane
divided highway with a 40 foot depressed median. SR 10 Loop is the perimeter highway around
Athens and this intersection, located in the northeast corner of the loop, is the last remaining
at-grade intersection on the loop. Peter Street (to the west) and Olympic Drive (to the east) are
2-lane roadways with additional lanes at the intersection of SR 10 Loop. The entire project is
located in Clarke County. The project length is approximately 1.1 miles along SR 10 Loop and
0.5 miles along Peter Street/Olympic Drive.

PDP Classification:  Major Project / Existing Location Minor
Federal Oversight: Full Oversight ( ), Exempt (X ), StateFunded( ),  orOther()

Functional Classification: SR 10 Loop: Urban Principal Arterial
Peter Street / Olympic Drive: Urban Collector Street

U.S. Route Number(s): 129 and 441 State Route Number(s): 8, 10 Loop and 15
Traffic (AADT) as shown in the approved concept:

SR 10 Loop: Current Year: 2006 — 42,000 Design Year: 2026 — 69,000
Peter Street / Olympic Drive: Current Year: 2006 — 12,000 Design Year: 2026 — 18,000

Approved Programmed/Schedule:
P.E. R/W: May, 2010 Construction:

VE Study Required Yes ( X) No( )
Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area? Yes( ) No(X)

Is the project in a PM2.5 Non-Attainment area? Yes() No(X)

Description of the approved concept: The approved concept calls for raising SR 10 Loop over
Peter Street/Olympic Drive and constructing bridges on SR 10 Loop over this street. The
proposed design calls for a compressed diamond interchange with one loop ramp in the
southwest quadrant (a quarter cloverleaf interchange). SR 10 Loop will retain the 4-lanes and
the 40 foot median and will stay essentially on the same horizontal geometry that it currently




has. Construction on SR 10 Loop will begin just north of the Nellie B. Avenue overpass and end
just south of the bridge over the CSX railroad.

Peter Street and Olympic Drive will be widened to a 4-lane urban section with a 32 foot raised
median. The urban shoulders will be 12 feet wide. The project calls for 4 foot bicycle lanes
adjacent to the proposed travel way along Peter Street/Olympic Drive in each direction. Two
traffic signals are proposed for the ramp intersections with Peter Street and Olympic Drive.
Construction work on Peter Street will begin at the intersection of East Carver Drive and
proceed eastward to approximately 1600 feet east of SR 10 Loop along Olympic Drive.

Proposed features to be revised:

1) Revise the typical section width of Peter Street/Olympic Drive from a 4-lane with a 32’
wide raised median to a 2-lane with no median. Turn lanes will still be added at the
intersections as required.

2) Rather than raising SR 10 Loop over Peter Street/Olympic Dr. the project was revised to
keep SR 10 Loop on its current vertical alignment and lower Peter Street/Olympic Drive
instead. Both SR 10 Loop and Peter Street/Olympic Drive will retain their current typical
sections (except as noted above).

Describe the revised feature(s) to be approved:

1. A value engineering study (VE) was held September 16-19, 2008. Revising the typical
section width of Peter Street/Olympic Drive from a 4-lane with a 32’ wide raised median
to a 2-lane with no median was one of the approved recommendations from the study.
Based on a traffic analysis done by the VE team and subsequently done by MACTEC, a 2-
lane road with added turn lanes at the intersections will carry the projected traffic
volumes. Additionally, reducing the footprint for Peter Street/Olympic Drive will reduce
the required right-of-way impacts and the number of residential displacees from 4 to 2
for the project. The required right-of way is reduced by approximately 9265 S.F. (0.213
Ac.). for residential right-of-way and by approximately 16,500 S.F. (0.379 Ac.) for
commercial right-of-way. There is a decrease in the commercial construction easements
by approximately 2285 S.F. (0.052 Ac.). However, the residential construction
easements are increased by approximately 585 S.F. (0.013 Ac.). It will also reduce the
stream encroachments for the project. ’

2. In reviewing the existing topography, it was noted that there is a large box culvert
(quadruple 10’ x 12’) buried approximately 35 feet under SR 10 loop just north of the
current intersection of SR 10 loop and Peter Street/Olympic Drive. Raising the grade on
SR 10 Loop would necessitate the removal and reconstruction of this structure due to




the additional weight of the 15’ to 20’ of fill over the culvert. Staging the traffic for this
grade change and for the removal and replacement of the culvert would be difficult. In
looking at the profile for Peter Street/Olympic Drive, it was believed that the profile
could be lowered sufficiently to keep SR 10 Loop on its current vertical alighment and
still provide for the grade separated structure at Peter Street/Olympic Drive.
Additionally, the profile of Peter Street/Olympic Drive would still be above the top
elevation of the culvert and the flood elevation of this existing structure just north of
the intersection. Meetings were held with the GDOT Project Manager, Joe Wheeler, and
staff from GDOT to discuss the issue. Russell McMurray, the GDOT District Engineer,
noted at one meeting that the existing intersection was built on a layer of boulders.
MACTEC did some preliminary investigation to determine the presence of the rock in
the existing fill. The report indicated that there was a layer of large rocks or boulders in
the fill but it is believed that Peter Street/Olympic Drive can be lowered and remain out
of this rock fill layer.

Another advantage in lowering Peter Street is in coordinating a driveway that
Athens/Clarke County is building that will connect Peter Street to a park. The driveway
intersection is located across from the intersection of the proposed southbound ramps
to and from SR 10 Loop. By lowering the grade of Peter Street the vertical tie-in for this
driveway will change little between the existing road and the proposed profile for Peter
Street. The original proposed profile for Peter Street would have raised the Peter Street
intersection by nearly 10 feet. This would have made tying in the new driveway profile
excessively long and could possibly have impacted Athens/Clarke County’s new bridge.

As a result of the meetings and studies it was decided that Peter Street/Olympic Drive
should be lowered and SR 10 Loop should be kept on its current profile.

REVISED COST ESTIMATES

CONSTRUCTION*  $ 14,084,68749

RIGHT OF WAY $3,016,700.00

UTILITIES ** $640,000

* Costs contaln 5% Englneering and Inspection and 0% Construction Contingencies.

** Costs contain 0% contingency.




Recommendation: Recommend that the proposed revision to the concept be approved for
implementation.

Attachments:
1. Location Map
2. Construction Cost Estimate
3. Peter Street / Olympic Drive Typical Section
4. Profiles

Exempt projects

cocse o 5 L0

Director of Engineering

Approve: @A_Q»Q/m Qu‘; Date: 43 |20v

Chief Engineer




”
R Lymls Harin si’Co
AW ]
A\ -\4,,
-— ES
=
=
= Iparadise
- Valley
: ABB Po
Inc T&D Co SN
A3
ieloxic

? _\ r';
A-H’_iEN [ cses7 §
= POP. 45,734 4
E ELEV. 770 =l -
e, _--|BEGIN PROJECT
o NH-000-0051-01 (025)

X CLARKE COUNTY
’\4/@ -

Lm0k 8'7;90&

<

&

q"\
-3 Timothy
Ch.

k) A Edwards
s > Chapel
7 e

& \
o RN,

\
z, O:9
Superior lgants

1050
oy Loomcm?te_d
Woven Woods

o
Centaif-_
Teed Corp.

ATHENA

END PROJECT
= |NH-000-0051-01(025)

VT =
Swindell LE‘QD' g
Paper Go. J,\"
x ;ﬁ,‘ )2
_k,b(! v




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE PROJECT No. NH000-0051-01(025), Clarke OFFICE Program Delivery
SR 10 Loop and Peter Street/ Olympic Drive
Interchange

P.I. No. 1? DATE 2/8/2010
FRoyobby Hilliard, Statéérogram Delivery Engineer

Ronald E. Wishon, Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMED COSTS

PROJECT MANAGER: Hiral Patel MNGT LET DATE 1/15/2012
MNGT R/W DATE 5/15/2010

PROGRAMMED COST (TPro W/OUT INFLATION) LAST ESTIMATE UPDATE

CONSTRUCTION  $19,539,000.00 DATE 5/12/2008

RIGHT OF WAY  $3,056,300.00 DATE 7/13/2009

UTILITIES $(0) DATE none

REVISED COST ESTIMATES

CONSTRUCTION* $ 14,084,687.49

RIGHT OF WAY $3,016,700.00

UTILITIES** $640,000

* Costs contain 5% Engineering and Inspection and 0% Construction Contingencies.
** Costs contain 0% contingency.

REASON FOR COST INCREASE: Annual Update

Revised: February 9, 2009



CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

Construction Cost Estimate:
Engineering and Inspection:
Construction Contingency:
Total Fuel Adjustment
Total Liquid AC Adjustment
Construction Total:

Utility Cost Estimate:

Utility Contingency:

Utility Total:

Utility Owner

Georgia Power- Transmission

Georgia Power -Distribution

Athens-Clarke County (Sewer)

Attachments

c: Genetha Rice - Singleton, Assistant Director of Preconstruction

$11,778,188.00
$588,909.40
$none
$903,699.68
$813,890.41
$14,084,687.49
$640,000.00
$none 0%

$640,000

REIMBURSABLE UTILITY COST

Reimbursable Costs
500,000.00

60,000.00

80,000.00




Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate

%mwm_@aw

Phxl Copeland
Right of Way Admunistrator
By LaShone Alexander

Date. October 27, 2009
Project NH-051-1(25)Clarke P1I Number 122850
Existing/Required R/'W-  Varies/Varies No. Parcels: 8

Project Termuni : SR 10 Loop and Peter St. / Olympic Dr Interchange
Proyect Description* SR 10 and Peter St. Interchange Improvement Project

Land.

Commercial R/'W 72,675sf @ 3 7.25/sf 5 526,900

Commercial Esmt, 2,283sf @ $125/f @ 50% 8,276

Residential R'W 1,721sF@ $ 70/sE 1265 $ 536,381
Improvements residences, mobile home, muisc site improvements 520,000

Relocation Commercial (0)

Residential (4) | 160,000
Damage Proxmmty
Consequential
Cost to Cure 0
Net Cost $ 1,216,381
Net Cost § 1,216,381
Scheduling Contingency 55 % 669,009
Adm/Court Cost 60 1,131,234

3 3,016,624

Total Cost $3,016,700

Note: The Market Appreciation (40%) is not ncluded 1 the updated Preliminary
Cost Estimate



FILE

FROM

TO
ATTN

SUBJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
' STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

NH00-0051-01(025) Clarke OFFICE Ganesville
P11 No 122850-
DATE February 1, 2010

Allen Ferguson
District Utiities Engineer

Office of Program Delivery
Hiral Patel
PRELIMINARY REIMBURSABLE UTILITY COST (ESTIMATE)

As requested by your office, we are furnishing you with a Preiminary Reimbursable Utiity Cost
estimate for the subject project

FACILITY OWNER NON - REIMBURSABLE REIMBURSABLE
Georgia Power-Transmission $ 500,000 00
Georgia Power-Distribution $ 60,00000
Athens-Clarke County (Sewer) $ 80,00000
Total Reimbursement Cost $ 640,000 00

Total reimbursable cost for the above projectis $ 640,000.00

**** As requested, our office 1s submitting an updated utility cost estimate for

the subject project Please note that the 30% contingency that was included in the utiity
estimate dated October 22, 2009, has been removed from this estimate (our office has
been advised by our State Utilities Office to no longer include a 30% contingency In our
utihty cost estimates)

If you have any questions, please contact Nathaniel O’Kelley at 770-532-5510

RAFIHNO

C Jeff Baker, State Utilities Engineer

Angie Robinson, Office of Financial Management .
Johnny Emmett, Area Engineer

File



CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

Detailed Estinate Cost Estimate Report

Estimate Report for file "122850"

Sechon ALL-PRELIMINARY

Item Number| Quantity | Units | Unit Price Item Descrption Cost
009-3000 i ;“Jn-? 100000 0 |Miscellaneous Construction 100000
150-1000 1 LS 1150000 0 |TRAFFIC CONTROL. - 1150000
153-1300 1 EA 76058 0 IFIELD ENGINEERS OFFICE TP 3 76058
163-3000¢ 1 S | 1200000 0 |Eroston Control 1200000
201-1500 1 LS 250000 0 |CLEARING & GRUBBING - 250000
205-0001 189243 cy 40 UNCLASS EXCAV 756972
205-0210 100000 [ 100 EXCAVATION - ROCK 1000000
208-0100 46751 CY 40 IN PLACE EMBANKMENT 187004
310-1101 58600 N 210 GR AGGR BASE CRS INCL MATL 1230600

CLED CON ELING, INCL BITUM
402-1811 1000 TN 1050  |BECYCLED ASPH CONC LEVELING, 105000
. RECYCLED ASPH CONC 12 5 MM SUPERPAVE,
402-3113 9460 b 700 GP 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME 662200
RECYCLED ASPH CONC 25 MM SUPERPAVE, GP
402-3121 10900 TN 630 1 OR 2 INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME ' 686700
_ RECYCLED ASPH CONC 19 MM SUPERPAVE, GP
402-3190 12250 TN 630 i OR(Z: INCL, BII'UMOMATL 8 H LIME = 771750
413-1000 6500 GL 10 BITUM TACK COAT 6500
433-1000 590 SY 153 0 REINF CONC APPROACH SLAB 90270
441-0016 281, sY 40 0 DRIVEWAY CONCRETE, 6 IN TK 11240
441-0104 1650 sY 340 CONC SIDEWALK, 4 IN 56100
441-0301 1 EA 21630  |CONC SPILLWAY TP 1 2163
441-0740 150 SY 320 CONCRETE MEDIAN 4 IN 4800
441-0748 500 SY 52.0 CONCRETE MEDIAN 6 IN 26000
441-3999 1705 LF 200 CONCRETE V GUTTER 34100
441-4020 45 sY 430 CONC VALLEY GUTTER, 6 IN 1935
441-6022 6400 LF 190 CONC CURB & GUTTER, 6 INX 30IN TP 2 121600
500-3101 1424 cY 639 0 CLASS A CONCRETE 909936
511-1000 118550 L8 092 BAR REINF STEEL 109066
543-5000 13260 SF 800 Construction of Bndge Conplete 1060800
550-1180 1260 LF 44 0 STORM DRAIN PIPE 18 IN H 1-10 55440
550-1181 339 LF 570 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H 10-15 19323
550-1240 480 LF 500 STORM DRAIN PIFE, 24 IN, H 1-10 24000
550-4215 1 EA 620 0 FLARED END SECTION 15 IN, STORM DRAIN 629
550-4218 3 EA 661 O FLARED END SECTION 18 IN, STORM DRAIN 1983
550-4224 [ EA 780 0 FLARED END SECTION 24 IN, STORM DRAIN 3900
611-8040 11 EA 1744 0  {ADJUST DROP INLET TO GRADE 19184
620-0100 5000 LF 300 TEMPORARY BARRIER, METHOD NO 1 150000
621-3020 50 LF 103 0 CONCRETE BARRIER, TYPE 20 5150
621-3021 535 LF 160 0 CONCRETE BARRIER, TYPE 21 85600
621-4020 290 LF 313 0 CONCRETE SIDE BARRIER, TYPE 2 90770
R SUPP R OVERHEAD SIGN, TP T,
638-1001 1 s 84023 0 gTT RS ORT FO RH GN, 84073
639-4004 8 EA 7288 0  |STRAIN POLE, TP IV 58304
641-1100 200 LF 48 0 GUARDRAIL, TP T 9600
641-1200 6525 LE 150 GUARDRAIL, TP W 97875
641-5001 10 EA 635 0 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE TP 1 6350
641-5012 16 EA 17750 |GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE TP 12 28400
647-0220 3 1S 84500 0 |TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION, TEMPORARY 253500
648-1350 2 EA 18390 0 [IMPACT ATTENUATOR UNIT TYPEP - 36780
668-1100 19 EA 28400 |CATCHBASIN P 1 53960
668-2100 17 EA 20790  |DROP INLET GP 1 50643
700-6910 30 AC 1066 0 |PERMANENT GRASSING 31980

Section Sub Total

$11,778,188.00

Total Estimated Cost

$11,778,188 00



PROJ NO
P1 NO
DATE

INDEX (TYPE)
REG UNLEADED
DIESEL
LIQUID AC

NH000-0051-01(025)

122850

10/27/2009
DATE  INDEX
| sep-09 [$ 2444
§ 2592
$ 39700

Link to Fuel and AC Index

http //www dot ga gov/doingbusiness/Matenials/Pages/asphaltcementindex aspx

CALLNO N/A

9/28/2009

LIQUID AC ‘ADJUSTMENTS . L

PA=[{{APM-APL}/APL)-0 05]xTMTxAPL

Asphalt
Price Adjustment (PA)

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM)
Monthly Asphalt Cement Pnice month project let (APL)

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT)

ASPHALT Tons %AC
Leveling 1000 5 0%
12 5 OGFC 5 0%
12 5 mm 9460 5 0%
95 mmSP 50%
25 mm SP 10800 50%
19 mm SP 12250 50%

33610
BITUMINOUS TACK COAT
Price Adjustment {PA)

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM)
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL)

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement {TMT)

Bitum Tack
Gals

L 6500

gals/ton tons
2328234 27 918156

ACton
50
0
473

545
612 5

16805

Max Cap

Max Cap

125%

125%

$ 800,590.20
S 893 25
s 387 00

1680 5

$  13,300.21
S 893 25
S 397 00

27 91815589

$

800,590 20

13,300 21



9/29/2009

PROJ. NO NH000-0051-01{025) CALLNO N/A
Pl NO 122850
DATE 10/27/2009

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT {surface treatment)

Price Adjustment (PA) $ - $ -
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed {APM) Max Cap 125% S 893 25
Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project et (APL) $ 397 00
Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 0
Bitum Tack sy Gals/SY Gals gals/ton tons
Single Surf Trmt 020 0 232 8234 0
Double Surf Trmt 044 0 232 8234 0
Triple Surf Trmt 071 0 232 8234 0
0

;TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT . . s - Y - s s 813,890.41 |




PROJ. NO. NHO000-0051-01{025)
Pl NO 122850
DATE 10/27/2009

CALLNO N/A

9/29/2009

[FUEL ADJUSTMENTS - ROADWAY , e

FPA = ([{(FPM-FPL)/FPL}- 10]xQxF)FPL

REGULAR
GRADED AGGREGATE BASE (Section 310) UNLEADED DIESEL TOTALS
Fuel Price Adjustment (FPA) 39,52828 § 50,65572 § 90,183 99
Monthly Fuel Price for month work was accomplished (FPM) Max Cap 125% 5498 § 5832
Monthly Fuel Price for month when project was let {FPL) 2444 S 2592
Quantity Placed {Q) Ton _ 58600
Fuel Usage Factor (F} 024 029
REGULAR
ASPHALT (Sections 400 and 402) UNLEADED DIESEL
Fuel Price Adjustment {FPA) 67,06963 S 290,53560 $ 357,605 22
Monthly Fuel Price for month work was accomplished {FPM) Max Cap 125% 5499 S 5832
Monthly Fuel Price for month when project was let {FPL) 2444 S 2 592
Quantity Placed (Q) Ton 33610
Fuel Usage Factor {F) 071 290
REGULAR
EARTHWORK (Section 205 and 206) UNLEADED DIESEL
Fuel Price Adjustment (FPA) 141,65171 § 290,44397 $ 432,095 68
Moanthly Fuel Price for month work was accomphshed (FPM) Max Cap 125% 5499 § 5832
Monthly Fuel Price for month when project was let (FPL) 2444 S 2592
Quantity Placed {Q) Cy [ 335994
Fuel Usage Factor (F) 015 029
REGULAR
CONCRETE PAVEMENT (Section 430) UNLEADED DIESEL
Fuel Price Adjustment (FPA) - S - S -
Monthly Fuel Price for month work was accomplished (FPM) Max Cap 125% 5499 § 5832
Monthly Fuel Price for month when project was let (FPL) 2444 S 2592
Quantity Placed (Q) Sy _
Fuel Usage Factor (F) 020 025
‘TOTAL ROADWAY FUEL ADJUSTMENTS . g T e 8+ 24824962 § 631,63528 § ', 879,884 89 _




PRO! NO NH000-0051-01{025) CALLNO N/A 3/23/2009
Pl NO 122850
DATE 10/27/2009
IFUEL ADJUSTMENTS - BRIDGE " -~ ., ! N i . L © ]
FPA = ([{{FPM-FPL)/FPL)- 10]x(QxF/1000))FPL
REGULAR
UNLEADED DIESEL TOTALS
Fuel Price Adjustment (FPA) S 3,57778 S 20,23701 S 23,814 79
Monthly Fuel Price for month work was accomphshed (FPM) 125% ) 5499 S 5832
Monthly Fuel Price for month when project was let (FPL) S 2444 S 2592
Quantity Placed {Q) Cost S 848,640 00
Fuel Usage Factor (F) 15 8
Bridge 1 Bridge 2 Bridge 3 Bridge 4
Section Cost Cost Cost Cost

211 Bridge Excavation

500 Superstr Conc Cl AA

500 Class A Concrete

500 Class AA Concrete Use when bridge items haven't been

500 Concrete Handrail estabhshed Assumes 80% of the

500 Concrete Barrier estimated bnidge cost will qualify for fuel

501 Structural Steel adjustments

507 Prestressed Conc Beams EST BRIDGE

507 Prestressed Conc Beams CosT % COST w/AD)

507 Prestressed Conc Beams $ 1,060,800 00 80%

511 Super Reinforcement COST S 848,640 00

511 Bar Reinf Stee}

520 Piling

520 Pling

524 Drilled Caisson

547 Pile Encasement oo

547 Pile Encasement

$ - § - $ -

;TOTAL BRIDGE FUEL ADJUSTMENTS . : T 5 357778 § 20,23701 § 23,814.79
TOTAL FUEL ADJUSTMENT (ROADWAY AND BRIDGE) ] R ‘ C .. $ 1251,82740 $- 651,87228° S 503,699 68 |




LdFINOD JIS1AFY

NOILD38 LNIINY.L

%
el @ >
et w 7
| e
i

nomess sv07
WB-5 L29:] i
b2 0= w
i
m
iepnoys 0us] 10a0sy #0087 (#r0J2 14D 10045 i
! 0=\ 21 L0387 mv 027 v PN !

e ) L
-2 Y 3 *Z -
= I
it s 0
w7 w2 e T e
Q.034 JInu Ny Q034 3um G034 3u3HM v 0.034 3u3ns
SNV NEOL 3ng SINVI NEL SINY] NHS E SINYT ML
o2 0~ g K] & &k 2l 3 & -» 02 B2l
28 -0 SIUYA

INGT JIIWATI0/° LS HF L3 - NOILIOTS TWIId AL




#id BL-6¢.8 BOULOLIB Y0P MONOLES HdUSBCEIINDGY
Ao

=2
P
E m eme‘?e: 0068 Q0+ QRO .vﬁmw 029 D0+ mmg IS 00+501 R amidined .2<._._-E§8 40 ub_gg 204104 00001 00456 00186 00026 60496 %.mwﬁ WW
2] g

ot gl

WA 15V

SR 10 Loop Profile at Peter St./Olympic Dr.




Yoo £2°62-9 BOOZIOEA NOQIS MI0d MdOUSLLINOQGY
Vi

B
L
- . NOISAG LNYLINSNOD 40 SOI40 4
09 00+£01 'ViS 0L 00426 V.S NOLLYLHOISNVUL 40 LNHWLYVAEQ =
- F71408d "HG 2I1dWAT0/ LS HFL1F3d VIOUOHD 40 ALVIS
08+590¢4 064201 00+ 101 004061 00466 00485 GO 26
025 o i T T T T T T o
= o b o ol 7 3
e 114 g B & B 5 Bl g
529 $ 2] ) £ = = S g9
b3
s |ia
J
e
o
p si5
ooy -
R aiy
FPRFAFS 2
8 ot i
oy >
................. 3] i i
-4 -3
; Ris ¥ 15
59 E-&h b (23 i
" S “RET
i) W = MG B S g W A ;
o9 %% o S S M= M ) 2 = § 052
A w) = =3 g g 14 AN N g o
o, a5 M Fan 7 < £ JAY
§59 = L S e M 555
2
099 Fm . b3 99
............... o i — W o
599 ¥ et ] Cre—— B I o Sl
] A JN N DI - sl G T Tt e
~] b 2
99 = AN $is
& )
B3, X Dol
Tofg G ok
549 £ B
%
i st o % 0 X O 2 0
o9 RO A A
TS OO 7
o L4 IR NVAWRVAWS W]
@ R TN D 559
. p IV iy LA
&by 063
” - B )
kt
k103 563
s 262
501 dor
Gz

Peter Street/Olympic Drive Profile at SR 10 Loop




